
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014255-2021 

Tender

Future Farming Resilience Fund Interim Phase
Evaluation

Defra Network eTendering Portal

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-014255

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02bf22  

Published 22 June 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Defra Network eTendering Portal

17 Nobel House

London

SW1P 3JR

Email

emily.taylor@defra.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2072385921

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014255-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014255-2021
mailto:emily.taylor@defra.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Environment

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Future Farming Resilience Fund Interim Phase Evaluation

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This tender is looking to evaluate the Future Farming Resilience Fund (FFRF) Interim Phase,
which will run from August 2021 – March 2022. The FFRF aims to help farmers and land
managers prepare for, and adjust to, the Agricultural Transition by addressing the
opportunities it presents and the impacts it could have.

A competitive grant exercise was carried out for the Interim Phase in Spring 2021. Funding
will be provided to a number of grant recipients who will deliver the Interim Phase of
resilience support on behalf of Defra. This support could include 1-1 advice, benchmarking,
financial farm diagnostic, action plans, 1-few knowledge exchange events, amongst others.

The scope of the Interim Phase evaluation will be to complete a Process and Impact
evaluation, assessing the effectiveness of the Interim Phase’ design and delivery in achieving
the intended outcomes, along with a Value-for-Money assessment, considering delivery
model cost and cost per participant against achieved outcomes.

The evaluation should use a range of data sources, including individual project level data, but
should also utilise primary data collection with a sample of beneficiaries of the Interim Phase.
This could include case studies, surveys, interviews or focus groups. Given the range of
available evidence collected by the grant recipients and features of the scheme, evaluators
might consider Theory Based, Realist or Developmental options. Innovative or novel
research methods and alternative approaches are welcome.

A market engagement event will be held on 30th June 2-3pm via Teams. This will provide an
opportunity to ask questions or request clarity on any parts of the specification that may be
unclear.



Page 4 to 8

The link for the teams meeting can be found below:

https://tinyurl.com/48enhk94

Please let us know if you intend to attend the market engagement event.

All documents relating to this opportunity can be found at the following link:

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £150,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

England

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This tender is looking to evaluate the Future Farming Resilience Fund (FFRF) Interim Phase,
which will run from August 2021 – March 2022. The FFRF aims to help farmers and land
managers prepare for, and adjust to, the Agricultural Transition by addressing the
opportunities it presents and the impacts it could have.

A competitive grant exercise was carried out for the Interim Phase in Spring 2021. Funding
will be provided to a number of grant recipients who will deliver the Interim Phase of
resilience support on behalf of Defra. This support could include 1-1 advice, benchmarking,
financial farm diagnostic, action plans, 1-few knowledge exchange events, amongst others.

The scope of the Interim Phase evaluation will be to complete a Process and Impact

https://tinyurl.com/48enhk94
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415


Page 5 to 8

evaluation, assessing the effectiveness of the Interim Phase’ design and delivery in achieving
the intended outcomes, along with a Value-for-Money assessment, considering delivery
model cost and cost per participant against achieved outcomes.

The evaluation should use a range of data sources, including individual project level data, but
should also utilise primary data collection with a sample of beneficiaries of the Interim Phase.
This could include case studies, surveys, interviews or focus groups. Given the range of
available evidence collected by the grant recipients and features of the scheme, evaluators
might consider Theory Based, Realist or Developmental options. Innovative or novel
research methods and alternative approaches are welcome.

A market engagement event will be held on 30th June 2-3pm via Teams. This will provide an
opportunity to ask questions or request clarity on any parts of the specification that may be
unclear.

The link for the teams meeting can be found below:

https://tinyurl.com/48enhk94

Please let us know if you intend to attend the market engagement event.

All documents relating to this opportunity can be found at the following link:

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £150,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

13 September 2021

End date

12 July 2022

https://tinyurl.com/48enhk94
https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=51415


Page 6 to 8

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

26 July 2021

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

26 July 2021

Local time

5:30pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-18T14:55:41+0100
	TCPDF




